MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

TENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINETEENTH DAY OF MARCH ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND THIRTY.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Portland:

DAY & FRASER.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1830.

CHAP. 32.

Resolve respecting the unappropriated monies in the hands of the Agent, for making and completing the Mattanawcook Road.

Approved March 17, 1830.

RESOLVED, That the sum of two hundred and eighty dollars and seven cents, now in the hands of Nehemiah Pierce, and being the balance remaining in his hands as Agent for making and completing the Mattanawcook road, appointed under a Resolve passed the fourteenth day of February eighteen hundred and twenty nine, be paid to the Treasurer of this State; and the said Treasurer is hereby authorized and required to demand the aforementioned sum, from the said Nehemiah Pierce, any thing in any law, or resolve of this State, to the contrary notwithstanding.

MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR.

To the Speaker of the House of Representatives :

A copy of the Report of the Agents appointed to open the Canada road is herewith transmitted, in compliance with the request of the House of Representatives of the 18th instant.

JONATHAN G. HUNTON.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT, Portland, Feb. 19, 1830.

CHAP. 33.

Resolve in favor of the Canada Road.

Approved March 17, 1830.

RESOLVED, That the sum of four thousand and one hundred dollars, in addition to the unexpended balance of last year, be, and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of making and completing, in a manner, convenient for carriages to pass thereon, that part of the Canada Road so called, which is now unfinished, the same being about nine miles on the route examined and reported by Messrs. Redington, Sewall and Smith, situated in this State between the Canada line and the north line of the Bingham purchase.

RESOLVED, That Charles Miller, of Waldoborough, and John C. Glidden, of Freedom, be, and they hereby are appointed agents to make, or cause to be made in manner aforesaid, the above mentioned part of the road aforesaid, free from expense to the State. *Provided*, said Miller and Glidden cause to be made,

executed, and filed in the office of the Secretary of State, on or before the first day of April next, a bond in the penal sum of ten thousand dollars, with sureties sufficient in the opinion of the Governor and Council, for the full and faithful accomplishment of the foregoing object, by the first day of November next.

RESOLVED, That the Governor, upon the filing of such bond by said Miller and Glidden, be, and he hereby is authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer in their favor for any unexpended balance heretofore granted for the purpose of making said road; and also for said sum of four thousand and one hundred dollars, in three equal instalments as follows, to wit—one third thereof to be paid on the filing of said bond, one third in three months therefrom, and the balance, when said road shall have been, by them fully completed.

RESOLVED, That the Governor, with advice of Council, be, and hereby is authorized to appoint an agent to examine and inspect said road, from time to time, as he may deem necessary, and upon the completion thereof by said Miller and Glidden, to certify to the Governor and Council, whether the same has been made and completed in a good and workmanlike manner. And if it appears by said certificate that said road has been so made and completed, the Governor is hereby authorized to cause to be paid to said Agents the balance then due them.

RESOLVED, That if said Miller and Glidden shall not, on or before the first day of April next, file in the office of the Secretary of State such bond, the Governor, with advice of Council, is hereby authorized to direct said agent or inspector, whose compensation shall not exceed two dollars for each day, actually devoted to his duties under this resolve, exclusive of his expenses, to make or cause to be made the aforesaid unfinished part of said road. In which event the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars, in addition to the unexpended balance of last year, is hereby appropriated for the purpose of making the road aforesaid, for which sum the Governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer of the State in such instalments, and at such times as he, with advice of Council may deem proper.

RESOLVED, That the agent last named shall give bonds for the faithful discharge of his duty, satisfactory to the Governor and Council, and he shall keep a correct account of all monies by him received and expended in completing said road; and also of all contracts made by him, and shall exhibit the same, with the vouchers in support thereof, to the Governor and Council, on or before the twentieth day of November next, who shall examine and adjust the same; and whatever balance may be found in the hands of said agent after said adjustment shall be forthwith paid into the Treasury of the State.

RESOLVED, That the Governor of this State be requested to transmit a copy of this Resolve, with the report of Messrs. Whitney, Redington and Johnson to the Governor of Massachusetts.

MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR.

To the Senate and House of Representatives:

I have the honor to transmit herewith, a copy of the report of the Land Agent for the year 1829, with the papers accompanying the same, and also a copy of his account settled by the Governor and Council the 20th instant.

JONATHAN G. HUNTON.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, } February 23, 1830.

CHAP. 34.

Resolve in favor of Daniel Rose.

Approved March 18, 1830.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury, to Daniel Rose, the sum of one thousand dollars, in full for his services and personal expenses as Land Agent for one year, ending on the first day of January one thousand eight hundred and thirty.

CHAP. 35.

Resolve respecting roads and bridges in the towns of Abbot and Pittsfield.

Approved March 18, 1830.

RESOLVED, That the Court of Sessions, in and for the county of Somerset, be, and hereby is authorized to expend in making or repairing any county roads, now located, or which may hereafter be laid out in the towns of Abbot and Pittsfield, in said county, and in building or repairing any bridge or bridges, crossing any river over which such roads may pass, such sum or sums of money, as they may, from time to time, adjudge to be necessary and proper, and to appoint any one or more agents to superintend the expenditure of the same; and said court is hereby authorized to add to their estimates of county taxes, such sum as they may, from to time order to be expended as aforesaid.